

**No. 587 MD 2014**

---

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT  
OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

William Penn School District, et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

Pennsylvania Department of Education, et al.,  
Respondents.

---

In the Court's Original Jurisdiction

---

**BRIEF OF PENNSYLVANIA LEAGUE OF URBAN SCHOOLS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

Jim Davy  
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE  
P.O. Box 15216  
Philadelphia, PA 19125  
(215) 792-3579  
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 1, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	4
Argument .....	5
I. The Court’s standard directly addresses key elements of the sort of education <i>Amicus</i> recognizes that its students need. ....	5
A. Providing a “meaningful opportunity to succeed” is important, and it requires more resources than <i>Amicus</i> PLUS school districts have historically had. ....	5
B. Providing a “contemporary” education is important, and it requires more resources than <i>Amicus</i> PLUS school districts have historically had. ....	7
C. Providing an “effective” education is important, and it requires more resources than <i>Amicus</i> PLUS school districts have historically had. ....	9
II. <i>Amicus</i> ’s member districts’ students can and would thrive with equal access to resources, bolstering this Court’s equal protection analysis.....	12
Conclusion.....	14
Appendix of Amici Curiae .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Other Authorities

Emily Hanford, <i>There is a Right Way to Teach Reading, and Mississippi Knows It</i> , The New York Times (Dec. 5, 2019) .....	14
Kevin Carey and Elizabeth Harris, <i>It Turns Out Spending More Probably Does Improve Education</i> , The New York Times (Dec. 12, 2016) .....	14
Liz Farmer, <i>The Keys to Helping Kids Overcome Poverty</i> , Los Angeles Times (May 22, 2019).....	14
Matthew D. Baird, et al., <i>What Other States Can Learn from Louisiana’s Ambitious Efforts to Reshape Its Education System</i> , RAND Corporation (2019) .....	14
